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This reason for this amendment is to advise all potential offerors of the questions and answers 
pertaining to this Request for Proposals in Part 001, and to revise the Request for Proposals in 
Part 002. 

PART 001 – QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS 
 
 
Q3  What is your approximate annual budget for a project of this size (including total media spend, 

agency fees/production costs)? 
 
A3 From year to year, Marketing, Partnerships and Creative Services Division (MPCSD) manages a 

number of small to large-scale marketing campaigns.  Topics and areas of focus vary dependent 
on departmental and Government of Canada (GC) priorities.  While the number of campaigns and 
their respective budgets implemented annually can vary and there is no accurate predictor of 
future priorities, the expectation based on past years is that Health Canada would implement 
between 5 and 8 campaigns annually, while the Public Health Agency of Canada would 
implement between 4 and 6 campaigns annually. 

 
The advertising spend (including production, media planning and media buy – the latter of which 
are the responsibility of the Agency of Record) over the past three years has historically been as 
follows:   

 
Fiscal HC Advertising Spend PHAC Advertising Spend 
2018-2019 $1,695,408 $2,161,385 
2017-2018 $857,694 $861,924 
2016-2017 $1,465,523 $530,625 

 
Note that the contracted creative agencies will be asked to support both advertising and non-
advertising (development of campaign materials) requirements. 

 
The historical data being provided for this RFP and resulting Contracts has been provided to 
assist bidders in understanding Canada’s requirements. The inclusion of this data does not 
represent a commitment by Canada that Canada’s future usage or purchase of goods, services 
or supplies will be consistent with this data. The estimate is provided purely for information 
purposes. Although it represents the best information currently available, it does not guarantee 
that the data is complete or free from error. 

 
 
Q4  Who is your agency of record? 
 
A4 Cossette Communications Inc. You can see the reference in the Statement of Work of the RFP - 

Section 8.1 Government of Canada Advertising. 
 
Q5  Under table B (rated technical evaluation criteria), you indicate that there is a maximum of 18 

pages to respond to all criteria (R1-R6). You also indicate that additional pages will not be 
considered. None of the rated criteria include questions about staffing, project budgets or client 
references. Assuming that these are essential to your evaluation, where can we place them so 
that they can be considered? Similarly, where can we place details about our company and the 
proposed professional to staff your campaign?  

 
A5 Only information requested in the evaluation criteria will be evaluated. 
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Q6  Can you confirm that the solicitation closing date has been extended and is now March 5 at 
02:00pm EDT? 

 
A6 We confirm this is the correct information. 
 
Q7  Section 1.2 refers to the fact that Health Canada is seeking two (2) lead marketing & advertising 

creative agencies. Could the mandate for both contracts be awarded to one (1) agency or are you 
looking for two (2) distinct agencies? 

 
A7 We are looking for two (2) distinct agencies to award two (2) separate contracts. 
 
Q8  Section 1.2 - if awarded to two (2) agencies, will the agencies be able to choose which contract 

they would like to qualify for? 
 
A8 See Part 002 of this amendment for changes made to the RFP. 
 
Q9  Annex "F", Table A, Section "M1. Experience" - with regards to the evaluation criteria, must each 

of the two (2) case studies meet all the criteria or can we combine the cases to meet the criteria? 
 
A9 The Bidder MUST submit two (2) advertising and/or marketing campaigns, produced and 

completed within the last three (3) years of bid closing date, that combine to meet the elements 
listed in M1. Experience.  

 
 However, each of the two (2) advertising and/or marketing campaigns, produced and completed 

within the last three (3) years of bid closing date must include separate written descriptions that 
will be evaluated against R1, R2, R3, R4 and R5. 

 
Q10 Does the partnership strategy you are looking for in R6 (pg. 57 of the RFP), have to be drawn 

from one of the two cases we are including in our bid, or can it be from a separate piece of work? 
 
A10 It can be from a separate piece of work. 
 
Q11  Section 2.2 Submission of Bids - when using epost Connect, what should we be sending our 

submission to as there does not appear to be a PWSGC, Health Canada or Department of Health 
option on the epost dropdown for sending? Would it be possible to send the link to myself? 

 
A11 For bidders choosing to submit using epost Connect for bids closing at the Bid Receiving Unit in 

the National Capital Region (NCR) the email address is: tpsgc.dgareceptiondessoumissions-
abbidreceiving.pwgsc@tpsgc-pwgsc.gc.ca 

 
 Note: Bids will not be accepted if emailed directly to this email address. This email address is to 

be used to open an epost Connect conversation, as detailed in Standard Instructions 2003, or to 
send bids through an epost Connect message if the bidder is using its own licensing agreement 
for epost Connect.  

 
Standard Instructions 2003 includes additional details regarding submission via epost Connect. 
Opening of epost conversions can only be coordinated with the Bid Receiving Unit. The 
Contracting Authority will not open any conversations or provide any links to bidders. 
 

Q12 Under M2. Ability to Communicate in English and French there is the following clause:  
 

“The Bidder must have the capability to provide all services described in the Statement of Work 
(SOW), in English and French, as and when required.” 
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Does this mean to disqualify any agency that does not have fluent speakers of French in house? 
In other words, when referring to services, do you require bilingual contacts? 

 
A12 The mandatory requirement is that bidders must be able to provide all services described in the 

Statement of Work in both official languages, as and when requested. Therefore, the bidder must 
be able to produce campaign content in English and French and also the bidder must have 
agency personnel able to communicate in both English and in French, as and when requested. 
All agency personnel does not need to be bilingual, but there must be personnel available and 
able to provide services in both French and English, as and when requested. 

 
Q13 For each campaign, we are required to respond to Rated Criteria R1 – R6. We are wondering if 

we should organize the submission in a way that all responses for a campaign stay together, or if 
we should respond to each criteria separately. 
 
For example: 
 
Campaign 1 
R1 
R2 
R3 
R4 
R5 
R6 
 
Campaign 2 
R1 
R2 
R3 
R4 
R5 
R6 
 
OR 
 
R1 
Campaign 1 
Campaign 2 
 
R2 
Campaign 1 
Campaign 2 
Etc. 

 
A13 Although not mandatory, it would be preferable to provide responses by rated criteria since we 

will be scoring by criteria.  
 
Q14 In many Government RFP's we are obligated to use a specific font, font size and page margins. I 

don't seem to see that indicated anywhere. Please confirm there are no restrictions. 
 
A14 See Part 002 of this amendment for changes made to the RFP. 
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PART 002- THE FOLLOWING CHANGES FORM PART OF THE RFP 
 

 
1) At Part 4, 4.2 Basis of selection: 

 
 

DELETE: 
 

The two (2) responsive bids with the highest combined rating of technical merit and price will be 
recommended for award of a contract. Health Canada will make the final determination, at its discretion, 
which of the two (2) responsive bids is recommended for each of the two (2) resulting contracts (Annex 
A1 for Health Canada, and Annex A2 for Public Health Agency of Canada). 
 
AND REPLACE WITH THE FOLLOWING: 
 
The two (2) responsive bids with the highest combined rating of technical merit and price will be 
recommended for award of a contract. The responsive bid with the highest combined rating of technical 
merit and price will be recommended for award of the Contract with Statement of Work Annex A1 - Health 
Canada. The responsive bid with the second highest combined rating of technical merit and price will be 
recommended for award of the Contract with Statement of Work Annex A2 - Public Health Agency of 
Canada. 
 
2) At Annex ‘‘F’’ Under TABLE B – RATED TECHNICAL EVALUATION CRITERIA – Submission 
Requirements: 
 
DELETE: 
 
Maximum eighteen (18) pages to respond to all rated technical evaluation criteria combined (R1, R2, R3, 
R4, R5 and R6). Additional pages will not be considered. 
 
 
AND REPLACE WITH THE FOLLOWING: 
 
Bidders are asked to organize their response according to specifications provided, where applicable, to 
facilitate the evaluation process. Bidders should note: 
 

 Maximum eighteen (18) pages to respond to all rated technical evaluation criteria combined (R1, 
R2, R3, R4, R5 and R6). Additional pages will not be considered. 

 A page is defined as an 8.5” X 11” sheet of paper, printed single-spaced in font no smaller than 
11pts. Times New Roman and with margins of a minimum size of one (1) inch all around;  

 Content in links and Uniform Resource Locators (URLs) provided or submitted in the Bid will not 
be evaluated or scored; 

 Each rated requirement must be treated in its own right in the Bid.  External materials, such as 
content located on the Bidder’s website, will not be evaluated; 

 Canada does not require or recommend that bidders engage in any unpaid speculative work (i.e. 
strategy development, research etc.) to respond to these criteria and reminds bidders about 
provisions regarding bid costs found at Standard Instructions 2003-15. A combination of the 
Bidder’s existing knowledge combined with information provided in this Request for Proposal 
(RFP) should be used to formulate responses; and 

 Any additional information provided by Bidders will not be evaluated. 
 
 

ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL REMAIN 
UNCHANGED. 


